ARNOLD

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:
Married:
WEST
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Arnold
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Davis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Arnold
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Arnold
Born:
Died:
Buried:

AP0030

Thomas Charles

15 Feb 1873 Birmingham, England
15 Jul 1939 (66) Te Awamutu, NZ

Te Awamutu, NZ cemetery

WW1 Reserves

William John Arnold
Ann Cashmore

1833 - 1873
1834 - 1893

24 Oct 1894 Wellington, NZ
Ellen Elizabeth

14 Jul 1872 Palmerston Nth, NZ
6 Jul 1951 (79) Te Awamutu, NZ
Te Awamutu, NZ cemetery

1842 - 1911
1854 - 1910

Henrick Christian (Harry) West
Emma Hartley

Irene Emma
22 Aug 1895 Rongotea, NZ
1 Feb 1974 (79) Thames, NZ
Totara Memorial Park cemetery, Thames, NZ

26 Oct 1921

Albert Hector
31 Mar 1882 Patea, NZ
13 Feb 1961 (79) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
WW1 Reserves

Mabel Ellen
22 Feb 1897
22 Oct 1898 (1)
Rongotea, NZ cemetery

Rongotea, NZ
Rongotea, NZ

Henry Charles Ernest
27 Jun 1898 Rongotea, NZ
14 Jul 1983 (85) Te Awamutu, NZ
Te Awamutu, NZ cemetery



Arnold Ethel Jessie

Born: 7 Nov 1900 Petone, NZ

Died: 3 Dec 1985 (85) Tauranga, NZ

Buried: Tauranga, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Married 27 Nov 1922

Oakes Charles Clifford

Born: 5 Jan 1893

Died: 19 Dec 1974 (81) Tauranga, NZ

Buried: Tauranga, NZ cemetery, Cremated
WW1 Reserves, Military defaulter 1917

Arnold Lenneth William

Born: 8 Sep 1914 Hawera, NZ

Died: 1 Apr 1995 (81) Paeroa, NZ

Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

Married: 23 Dec 1939

Grimshaw Winifred

Born: 6 Sep 1913 Kerikeri, NZ

Died: 5 Jan 2007 (94) Paeroa, NZ

Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists
NOTES:
At death, pig buyer of Kihikihi

Thomas on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition
(shown as farmer, with 5 people in total & 1 building).

Electoral Rolls:

Thomas Charles

1896 Rongotea Farmer Rongotea
1900 Rongotea Stk Buyer Rongotea
1905/06 Levin Farmer Levin
1911 Hawera Stk Buyer Hawera
1914 Hawera Stk Buyer Hawera
1919 Hawera Stk Buyer Hawera
1928 Patea Stk Buyer Patea
1935 Matamata Stk Buyer Matamata
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Ellen

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1938
1946
1949

1905/06
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1957
1963
1969
1972

1919
1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978

1928
1928
1935
1938
1946
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
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Kihikihi Stk Buyer

Albert Davis
Raetihi Settler
Raetihi Sheep Farmer
Raetihi Sheep Farmer
Raetihi Sheep Farmer
Raetihi Labourer
Raetihi Labourer
Raetihi Labourer
Raetihi Labourer
Raetihi Labourer
Raetihi Labourer
Raetihi Retired

Palmerston Nth Retired

Henry Charles

Hawera Farmer
Hawera Farmer
Paeroa Farmer
Matamata Gardener
Kihikihi Labourer
Te Awamutu Labourer
Te Awamutu Retired
Kihikihi Retired
Kihikihi Retired
Kihikihi Retired
Kihikihi Retired
Kihikihi Retired
Kihikihi Retired

Charles Oakes

New Plymouth Labourer
New Plymouth Labourer

Okoroire Share Milker
Te Awamutu Retired
Te Kawa Retired
Te Kawa Retired
Tauranga Retired
Tauranga Retired

Kihikihi Married
Te Awamutu Married
Te Awamutu Widow

Irene
Patea Spinster
Raetihi Married
Raetihi Married
Raetihi Married
Raetihi Married

Katikati Married

Katikati Retired
Thames Married
Thames Widow
Thames Widow

Ethel
New Plymouth Married
Paeroa Married
NP Married
NP Married

Okoroire  Married
Te Awamutu Married
Te Kawa Married
Te Kawa Married
Tauranga Married
Tauranga Married



1935
1938
1946
1954
1957
1963
1972
1978
1981
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Lenneth William

Matamata
Kihikihi

Te Awamutu
Te Awamutu
Hamilton
Whangarei
Whangarei
Hamilton
Hamilton

Labourer
Stk Agent
Stk Buyer
Stk Buyer
Stk Buyer
Stk Buyer
Bch Manager
Stk Buyer
Stk Buyer

Winifred

Te Awamutu Married
Te Awamutu Married
Hamilton Married
Whangarei Married
Whangarei Married
Hamilton Married
Hamilton Married



