ARNOLD Thomas Charles

Born: 15 Feb 1873 Birmingham, England Died: 15 Jul 1939 (66) Te Awamutu, NZ

Buried: Te Awamutu, NZ cemetery

WW1 Reserves

Father: William John Arnold 1833 – 1873 Mother: Ann Cashmore 1834 - 1893

Married: 24 Oct 1894 Wellington, NZ

WEST Ellen Elizabeth

Born: 14 Jul 1872 Palmerston Nth, NZ Died: 6 Jul 1951 (79) Te Awamutu, NZ

Buried: Te Awamutu, NZ cemetery

Father: Henrick Christian (Harry) West 1842 – 1911 Mother: Emma Hartley 1854 - 1910

Children:

Arnold Irene Emma

Born: 22 Aug 1895 Rongotea, NZ Died: 1 Feb 1974 (79) Thames, NZ

Buried: Totara Memorial Park cemetery, Thames, NZ

Married: 26 Oct 1921

Davis Albert Hector

Born: 31 Mar 1882 Patea, NZ

Died: 13 Feb 1961 (79) Palmerston Nth, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1 Reserves

Arnold Mabel Ellen

Born: 22 Feb 1897 Rongotea, NZ Died: 22 Oct 1898 (1) Rongotea, NZ

Buried: Rongotea, NZ cemetery

Arnold Henry Charles Ernest

Born: 27 Jun 1898 Rongotea, NZ Died: 14 Jul 1983 (85) Te Awamutu, NZ

Buried: Te Awamutu, NZ cemetery

AP0030

Arnold Ethel Jessie

Born: 7 Nov 1900 Petone, NZ Died: 3 Dec 1985 (85) Tauranga, NZ Buried: Tauranga, NZ cemetery, Cremated

Married 27 Nov 1922

Oakes Charles Clifford

Born: 5 Jan 1893

Died: 19 Dec 1974 (81) Tauranga, NZ
Buried: Tauranga, NZ cemetery, Cremated
WW1 Reserves, Military defaulter 1917

Arnold Lenneth William

Born: 8 Sep 1914 Hawera, NZ Died: 1 Apr 1995 (81) Paeroa, NZ

Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

Married: 23 Dec 1939

Grimshaw Winifred

Born: 6 Sep 1913 Kerikeri, NZ Died: 5 Jan 2007 (94) Paeroa, NZ

Buried: Hamilton, NZ cemetery

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

At death, pig buyer of Kihikihi

Thomas on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as farmer, with 5 people in total & 1 building).

Electoral Rolls:

		Thomas Charles		Ellen
1896	Rongotea	Farmer	Rongotea	Married
1900	Rongotea	Stk Buyer	Rongotea	Married
1905/06	Levin	Farmer	Levin	Married
1911	Hawera	Stk Buyer	Hawera	Married
1914	Hawera	Stk Buyer	Hawera	Married
1919	Hawera	Stk Buyer	Hawera	Married
1928	Patea	Stk Buyer	Patea	Married
1935	Matamata	Stk Buyer	Matamata	Married

AP0030 2

1938 1946 1949	Kihikihi	Stk Buyer	Kihikihi Te Awamu Te Awamu	
	Albe	ert Davis		Irene
1905/06	Raetihi	Settler		
1911 [°]	Raetihi	Sheep Farmer		
1914	Raetihi	Sheep Farmer		
1919	Raetihi	Sheep Farmer	Patea	Spinster
1928	Raetihi	Labourer	Raetihi	Married
1935	Raetihi	Labourer	Raetihi	Married
1938	Raetihi	Labourer	Raetihi	Married
1946	Raetihi	Labourer	Raetihi	Married
1949	Raetihi	Labourer		
1954	Raetihi	Labourer	Katikati	Married
1957	Raetihi	Retired		
1957	Palmerston Nth	Retired	Katikati	Retired
1963			Thames	Married
1969			Thames	Widow
1972			Thames	Widow
	Hen	ry Charles		
1919	Hawera	Farmer		
1928	Hawera	Farmer		
1928	Paeroa	Farmer		
1935	Matamata	Gardener		
1938	Kihikihi	Labourer		
1946	Te Awamutu	Labourer		
1949	Te Awamutu	Retired		
1954	Kihikihi	Retired		
1957	Kihikihi	Retired		
1963	Kihikihi	Retired		
1969	Kihikihi	Retired		
1972	Kihikihi	Retired		
1978	Kihikihi	Retired		
1020	Cha	rles Oakes	NI Di	Ethel
1928			-	outh Married
1928	Navy Dlymaaysh	Labarran	Paeroa	Married
1935	New Plymouth	Labourer	NP	Married
1938	New Plymouth	Labourer	NP Okanaina	Married
1946	Okoroire	Share Milker	Okoroire	Married
1957	Te Awamutu	Retired	Te Awamu	
1963	Te Kawa	Retired	Te Kawa	Married
1969	Te Kawa	Retired	Te Kawa	Married
1972	Tauranga	Retired	Tauranga	Married
1978	Tauranga	Retired	Tauranga	Married

AP0030 3

Lenneth William			Winifred
1935	Matamata	Labourer	
1938	Kihikihi	Stk Agent	
1946	Te Awamutu	Stk Buyer	Te Awamutu Married
1954	Te Awamutu	Stk Buyer	Te Awamutu Married
1957	Hamilton	Stk Buyer	Hamilton Married
1963	Whangarei	Stk Buyer	Whangarei Married
1972	Whangarei	Bch Manager	Whangarei Married
1978	Hamilton	Stk Buyer	Hamilton Married
1981	Hamilton	Stk Buyer	Hamilton Married

AP0030 4